

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

NO. SC94085

---

CITY OF MOLINE ACRES  
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

CHARLES W. BRENNAN  
Defendant/Respondent

---

Appeal from the St. Louis County Circuit Court  
Honorable Mary B. Schroeder

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

---

B. Allen Garner, # 26532  
3808 S. Coachman Court  
Independence, MO 64055  
Telephone 816.478.3848  
Facsimile 816.326.0898  
allen@allengarnerlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 2

**POINTS RELIED ON**..... 2

    I. THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH SECTIONS 304.009 AND 304.010 AND THE ORDINANCE IS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO MOLINE ACRES’ POLICE POWERS. .... 2

    II. THE COURT ERRED IN SUGGESTING THAT THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH STATE LAW ON REPORTING REQUIREMENTS AND THE ASSESSMENT OF POINTS BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE IS SILENT ON THOSE ISSUES. .... 2

    III. THE COURT ERRED IN SUSTAINING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE IS CIVIL, NOT CRIMINAL IN NATURE, AND THEREFORE DOES NOT REQUIRE HEIGHTENED DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS. .... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 3

    I. THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH SECTIONS 304.009 AND 304.010 AND THE ORDINANCE IS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO MOLINE ACRES’ POLICE POWERS. .... 3

II. THE COURT ERRED IN SUGGESTING THAT THE ORDINANCE  
CONFLICTS WITH STATE LAW ON REPORTING REQUIREMENTS AND THE  
ASSESSMENT OF POINTS BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE IS SILENT ON THOSE  
ISSUES. .... 7

III. THE COURT ERRED IN SUSTAINING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO DISMISS  
BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE IS CIVIL, NOT CRIMINAL IN NATURE, AND  
THEREFORE DOES NOT REQUIRE HEIGHTENED DUE PROCESS  
PROTECTIONS. .... 8

**CONCLUSION..... 10**

**CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULES 84.06(C) AND 84.06(G)..... 11**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Babb v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 414 S.W.3d 64, 70 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 4

*Bezayiff v. City of St. Louis*, 963 S.W.2d 225, 229 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)..... 4

*Brunner v. City of Arnold*, 427 S.W.3d 201, 233 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) ..... 8, 9

*City of Davenport v. Seymour*, 755 N.W.2d 533, 535 (Iowa 2008)..... 5, 6

*City of St. Louis v. Liberman*, 547 S.W.2d 452, 457 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 7

*Damon v. City of Kansas City*, 419 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) ..... 8

*Edwards v. City of Ellisville*, 426 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) ..... 9

*Hewlett v. Womach*, 196 S.W.2d 809, 815 (Mo. banc. 1946)..... 4

*Jordan v. City of Kansas City*, 972 S.W.2d 319, 324 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 9

*Kansas City v. LaRose*, 524 S.W.2d 112, 117 (Mo. 1975) ..... 4

*Mendenhall et al. v City of Akron et al.*, 881 N.E.2d 255, 262-263 (Oh. 2008)..... 5

*Miller v. City of Town & Country*, 62 S.W.3d 431, 438 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)..... 4, 5

*Nottebrok v. City of Creve Coeur*, 356 S.W.3d 252, 257–58 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)..... 8

*Smith v. City of St. Louis*, 409 S.W.3d 404, 424 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)..... 4, 9

*State v. Ostdiek*, 351 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 3

**Statutes**

§ 302.225 RSMO..... 7

§ 302.302 RSMO..... 7

§ 304.009 RSMO..... 3

§ 304.010 RSMO..... 3

§ 304.120.1 RSMO..... 6

Iowa Code § 321.235 ..... 6

**Rules**

Rule 37.33 ..... 9
